Contracts

This MUNIS reference guide covers the following topics:

e Contract Entry
e Contract Change Order
e Attaching Documentation for all Contract Documents (Contracts, Insurance, Bonds)

Page 1



Contracts

Table of Contents

[ gL <] o W O] oL - [ U PP UPTTT PPN 3
Enter @ Contract Change Order ... i i 7
Attaching Documentation for all CONtract DOCUMENTS ......ceeiiieiiiiiiiiieieee e e eeccrteee e e e e e e serrree e e e e e e sennrreeeeaaeeesnannes 10

Page 2



Contracts

Enter

a Contract

A contract in Munis is the end result of an agreement with a vendor. Contract records are entered
directly through the Contract Entry program.

'-::3-. Contract Entry [TRAIN DATABASE]

cla @m|+ |8 o @ @ B o % . (c} o ©
Main Retainage Accounts Subcontractors Insurance Bonds
Main Information Dates
Dept/Loc * 1708 FINANCE AND ACCOUNTING Estimated start 06/01/2021 (&
Bid/RFP v @ Estimated completion 03/31/2022 (3
Requsition Year/Number / Bid awarded (o)
Project - Approved (o)
Description Office Supplies @ Initial expiration (o]
Year * 2021 Period 9 Renewal action 12/31/2021 B
Type * General v Extended through 03/31/2022 &
Subtype v
Review code v Days
Percent complete 0.00 as of o) Original 272
Administrator munis munis Modified 31
Workflow None ~  Notification Percentage 0.00 Revised S

Totals

7.

Additional Information

From the Tyler Menu, click Financials> Purchasing>Contract Management>Contract Entry
Click Add on the ribbon.
Click +1 for the program to automatically assign a Contract number

The default method is Encumbered Account but if you need to change use drop down to
change

( Encumbered Accounts

Encumbered Accounts

Amounts by Segments

m

Not to
Line Item: the Default setting is None, but if you need to change to another method use the
drop down to change it. Using a line item is uncommon.

Xxceed

Enter Vendor Number or use field help to look up vendor It will bring up a list of all vendors
with your search term. Double click the vendor you want or click on the vendor and click

Accept.

To be Rolled is defaulted as checked. Do not uncheck.

Page 3



Contracts

10.

11.

Check Hold Payments if applicable, but this would be uncommon
Do not check Require PO for Payment

Complete the fields in the Main section.

a. For more details, refer to the Field Descriptions table (click on the “?” icon in the upper
right-hand corner to access the field descriptions).

Dept/Loc: This will default in from your User Attribute. If you need to use it click on Field

help and select the correct department.

Project: Tab through this field for this demonstration.

You can enter Project number or click on Field help and select the Project that applies to

the Contract if applicable.

Enter Description of Contract

Enter Year and Period of when Contract should start: i.e. 2021/11=August 2021

Select Type of Contract from drop down

Select Subtype of Contract from drop down if applicable

Tab pass Review Code.

Select Administrator. Use field help to access the list.

Enter Estimated Start Date

Enter Estimated Completion Date

Enter Bid Award Date if applicable

Enter Approved Date if applicable

Enter Renewal Action Date if applicable

Munis uses the initial expiration and extended through date for transactions. Other date

fields are information only.

Click Accept

Complete the fields in the Accounts section. For more details, refer to the Field Descriptions
table (click on the “?” icon in the upper right-hand corner to access the field descriptions).

Option 1: Using a Project

Available projects might not be defined prior to this training session.

1. Year: This will default to the current year

2. Project String: For this demonstration, tab pass Project String.
In future, you can enter Project String If applicable. If you do not know the project
string use field help to look up the project string, then select the project string and hit
accept.

Project String

-
Org: This will fill in from the Project. If permissions allow you may change.
4. Object: This will fill in from the Project. If permissions allow you may change.

w

Page 4



Contracts

5. Enter Amount.

e Option 2: GL Expense Account

Year: This will default to the current year

Org: Enter Org Code or use Field help to look up Org Code.

Object: Enter Object Code or use Field help to look up Object Code.

Enter Amount

For Not To Exceed method contracts

a. Ifyou are entering amounts for multiple years follow same process but put in
different year. This only applies to “Not to Exceed”

e Click Accept .

ik wnN e

MAIN RETAINAGE  USER DEFINED| ACCOUNTS QB SUBCONTRACTORS  INSURANCE BONDS

Line|  Year|T Project String Org Object Project Description Amount|PABud  |GLBud Original
1 200 E CDBG20  -DESIGN  -PROFSRV - 16177000 5227 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 5000000 A A 50,000.00
2 2020 11135000 5400 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1000000 u 10,000.00
Additional Info Retainage Info Account History || Contingency Amounts | Sales Tax Total: 5,945.95
Totals Additional Information
60,000.00 0.00 000%
60,000.00 0.00 000%
000 0.00 000 %
60,000.00 60,000.00 10000 /%
000 Avail w/Contingency 60,000.00

12. If applicable, complete the fields in the Insurance section. For more details, refer to the Field
Descriptions table (click on the “?” icon in the upper right-hand corner to access the field help).
e Click Accept when all types are entered.

13. If applicable, complete the fields in the Bonds section. For more details, refer to the Field
Descriptions table (click on the “?” icon in the upper right-hand corner to access the field help).
e Click Accept when all Bonds are entered.

16. When finished click Release on ribbon.

17. The program updates the contract status to Released.

%+ Contract Entry

€ Q + B x & @B B g & Sa 3 °® ~ (&) < (R] o
Se: Add Upd Delete n Display Dl Sa Exce o) Er Schedule Attach Reminder Comments Release Output/Post
Alert
Standing
190227 + v/ Inc el
Encumbered Account = v To Ll RELEASED ~
None > rd —
me
1134 ... | DAVIS CONSTRUCTION
0.




Contracts

18. After the contract has been approved by a workflow approver, the status changes to Approved.

0]
Q + B X & @ B 4@ B @ e} 2 (R} < (R} 8
Bac Search Browse Add Update Delete Print Display PDF Save Excel Word Emal Schedule Attach Reminder Comments Release Output/Post
Alert
Standing

190227 + ¥ Include Sales Tax Status

Encumbered Account ~ v To Ro > (@ Original APPROVED <

None = Hold Payments Change Ord

Require PO for Payment
1134 ... | DAVIS CONSTRUCTION Vendors (1

19. Once approved the Contract will be posted by Finance then the status changes to Posted. Once
posted one can create transactions against the Contract.

Page 6



Contracts

Enter a Contract Change Order

Occasionally during the life cycle of a contract, it becomes necessary to make changes to amounts,
accounts, line items, or other aspects of the contract. This is done using a contract change order.

Changes that involve encumbering or liquidating amounts require the change order to be posted to
the general ledger.

1. From the Tyler Menu, click Financials> Purchasing>Contract Management>Contract Change
Order

Tyler Menu

v Munis
v Financials
> General Ledger Menu
> Budget Processing
v Purchasing
> Setup
> Purchase Order Processing
> Purchase Order Inquiry and Reports
> Bid Management
v Contract Management
Contract Settings
Contract Miscellaneous Codes
Contract Types and Subtypes
Contract Bond Types
Contract Entry

I Contract Change Orders I

Contract Approvals

Q

Search

2. Click Search in the ribbon.

3. Enter the Contract number you want to make changes to.

Contract Change Orders

€« v Q@ &1

Back Accept Cance Query
Contract
Contract * 190227, |
Method * v

Page 7



Contracts

4. Click Accept .
Click on the tab you want to update.
6. Click Update on the ribbon

v

7. The Change Order Reason screen appears.
e Click on Stamp Top or Stamp Bottom on the ribbon if you desire a time stamp.
e Enter reason for changes.
e Click Save on ribbon.

€ G @ B e o s (0]

Back Output Display PDF Save Stamp Top Stamp Bottom Display
as HTML

[2020-05-06 15:57:43 shalee.davis):

NEED TO INCREASE CONTRACT BY $100,000

e Click Back Button on ribbon to return to main interface.
8. Make the desired change in the record.
9. Click Accept .

10. The status of the Change order is at Created before it is released

% Contract Change Orders

=7
=] B G
B Search row: Update Del Print Dis| PDF S cel Word Ema Schedule Attach Reminder Change Comments Hold Release  Output/§
Alert Reason Payments
Standing
190227 + Status
Encumbered Account - we— “
None ~ I mobange Quder L CREATER a4 I
1134 DAVIS CONSTRUCTION

11. When finished click Release on the ribbon.
12. The program updates the contract change order status to Pending.

Page 8



Contracts

'5:37- Contract Change Orders

S =, > = 0)
€ Q B X & @@ B =] & G ) I (R) e < Q 0
Back Search Browse Update Delete Print Display PDF Save Excel Word Ema Schedule Attach Reminder Change Comments Hold Relea
Alert Reason Payments

Contract Standing

190227 + Status

Encumbered Account M —— . eialdsial -
Line s None < s > I . mshange Order _PENDING ' I
Customer * Require PO for Payment

1134 -- | DAVIS CONSTRUCTION Vendors (1

0.

13. After the contract change order has been approved by a workflow approver, the status changes
to Approved.

%% Contract Change Orders

€ Q R =] @ =] & Ca &) '®  ~ (R) () S (H) G
Back Search Browse Update Delete Print Display PDF Save Exce Word Ema Schedule Attach Reminder Change Comments Hold Reld
Alert Reason Payments

Standing
190227 + Status
Encumbered Account M Original POSTED -
None - > (B Change Order | APPROVED |
1134 .| DAVIS CONSTRUCTION Vendors (1
0.

14. Once approved the contract change order will be posted by Finance then the status changes to
Posted. Once posted users can create transactions against the Contract.

Page 9



Contracts

Attaching Documentation for all Contract Documents

Tyler Content Manager (TCM) is where all documents are stored.

1. Attach supporting documents to TCM by clicking on the paper clip on the ribbon.
2. Click Add (+) on the ribbon.
3. Click on Contract Attachment

Choose Document Type X

|Search Document Types }

Contract Attachment
Contract/Agreement

4. Click Upload
5. Choose or drop in file from computer.

Import Document

CHOOSE FILE

or
Drop files here...
Selecting and importing multiple files is only compatible with images

(TIFF, PNG & JPG). All other files, such as PDF, must be selected
individually.

CANCEL

;

6. Click Import.

Page 10



Contracts

7. Give Document and Attachment Title. This might differ from the Contract number that Munis
assigns.

Document Information v Al

Attachment Filename

Attachment Title
Contract #2018-43444-11

CONTRACTATTACHMENT AUDIT

Description v

Contract Number *

190227

Year

2020

8. Click Save d once you are happy with your attachment setup. You may add as many
document attachments as you wish.

9. When finished loading documents click X on far right to close out of TCM

*&h, Tyler Content Manager

+a Gl | t 2R ® » =& Olf=21D 3 9 view v

Page 11



